Conclusion

NEVILLE AGNEW

The conservation work in the six-year joint project of the
Getty Conservation Institute and the Egyptian Antiquities
Organization in the tomb of Nefertari is now complete,
though microclimatic monitoring continues. It was an
ambitious, multidisciplinary, international collaboration
that involved examination, scientific analysis, documenta-
tion, and monitoring of an extraordinary site. In terms of
conservation science, the project was definitive in its suc-
cess: The authenticity of the wall paintings was not com-
promised in any way by restoration or inpainting. Nor were
any non-reversible materials applied to the painted sur-
face. The field campaigns, totaling nearly 500 days in the
tomb, were supported by countless hours of laboratory
analysis, photographic documentation, materials testing,
intensive discussions, training of conservators, coordina-
tion, and logistical planning. We believe this project to be
exemplary in its collaborative efforts as well as its results

and hope it will help set a standard for the future.

As with all interventions in the practice of conserva-
tion, thorough diagnosis of the causes of deterioration is
necessary prior to making decisions about the design of
treatment. In the case of the tomb of Nefertari, observers
realized early on that the deterioration was due to the salt-
laden nature of the limestone bedrock into which the tomb
was cut. The seeds of destruction were sown in antiquity
when the pharaoh’s artisans applied wet mud-plaster to
the rough-hewn walls of the newly excavated tomb in prep-
aration for the painters. The moisture acted on the tomb
walls by sucking salt from the rock into the plaster where it
recrystallized on and below the plaster, obscuring and
physically disrupting the painted surfaces. Over the next
thirty-two centuries and more, the slow, inexorable process
of salt crystallization continued whenever humidity within
the tomb increased —as it surely did following the rare,
though often torrential, desert storms. On these occasions,
moisture from the rainwater above ground percolated
through the salt-laden fissures in the limestone bedrock to
evaporate inside the tomb, leaving ever larger deposits of
salt on the fragile, painted plaster. In darkness, for millen-
nia the destruction continued unabated. Now that the con-
servation of the paintings is complete, it is clear that the
future survival of these sublime artworks, which express
the serenity of the transition of life through death, is, in
fact, linked to the earth itself and thus to the control of
moisture within the chambers of the tomb.

The wonders of ancient Egypt have long drawn the
scholar, the collector, the traveler, and the tourist to the
deserts of the Nile. Today, as never before, mass tourism
brings visitors to the ancient monuments of Egypt in ever
increasing numbers. This phenomenon, a product of the
age of air travel, has burgeoned in recent decades. Every-
where the fabric of the world’s cultural heritage is under
siege. In previous times the weather and natural cata-
clysms wrought their slow and sudden disasters. Now the
deterioration is accelerating as uncontrolled tourism, pollu-
tion, vandalism, and often theft are tipping the scales fur-
ther against the long-term survival of artworks,
monuments, and the ancient legacy of cultures. When visi-
tors to monuments and sites tramp on ancient walls and
finger carvings in stone, little do they think that their
actions, repeated perhaps a million times a year, abrade
and wear away the very substance that has drawn them to
that place. In the confines of a rock-cut tomb there is, in
addition to the physical attrition of feet on floors and



hands on fragile paint, the moisture that each exhalation
brings —between 100 and 4oo milliliters, or one half to two
cups of water, per person per hour. Moisture, which pro-
motes the growth of mold and bacteria, also may reacti-
vate dormant salt to start afresh the destructive action

of recrystallization—works of art and cultural treasures
notwithstanding.

The exact extent of response of sodium chloride in
the plaster and rock to high levels of humidity is not yet
known. It is certain that some recrystallization of salt will
occur, as well as biological growth, at elevated humidity.
There may well be other untoward effects, especially if
cyclical changes occur in humidity. Hence the importance of
continued microclimatic monitoring.

For the present, the tomb will remain closed for moni-
toring of the microclimate in an undisturbed state, as dis-
cussed in the chapter by Maekawa. What has yet to be
developed for the future is a comprehensive management
plan that will take into account these results and findings.

The tomb of Nefertari was intended to endure, not just
for nearly three-and-a-half millennia, but for eternity.
Although it has survived to the present time, its existence
has not gone unscathed. Robbed in antiquity, corroded by
salt, damaged (albeit inadvertently) since Schiaparelli’s dis-
covery—it has suffered many indignities. Nevertheless, the
tomb has endured with the essence of its haunting beauty
intact. Surely now it is a solemn duty, a test of our will,
expertise, and common responsibility, to ensure, by all
means possible, that no further damage shall occur. This
has been the far-reaching goal of the past six years of
meticulous and dedicated work in which the finest skills
and experience in the world have been focused single-
mindedly on the conservation of the extraordinary wall
paintings of the tomb of Nefertari. And it remains for all of
us to keep the promise of Nefertari’s “house of eternity”
alive for future generations.

AGNEW



Source Materials for the Study
of the Nefertari Wall Paintings

MAHASTI AFSHAR

This bibliography has been designed as a research aid for
studying the wall paintings of the tomb of Nefertari, tomb
No. 66 in the Valley of the Queens, western Thebes, Egypt.
The sources are divided into three major categories: (1)
general studies on ancient Egyptian history, art, and
archaeology, with a particular emphasis on the Nineteenth
Dynasty; (2) a selective list of studies on the small rock

temple at Abu Simbel dedicated by Rameses Il to the god-

dess Hathor and the deified Nefertari; and (3) scientific
and paintings conservation studies directly or generally
related to the subject. Major sources in the three catego-
ries are indicated separately before each section.

I. The History, Art, and Archaeology of the
Nineteenth Dynasty

The primary bibliographic source on the subject remains

Bertha Porter and Rosalind L. B. Moss, Topographical Bib-

liography of Ancient Egyptian Hieroglyphic Texts, Reliefs
and Paintings, |. The Theban Necropolis, Part 2. Royal
Tombs and Smaller Cemeteries, Oxford, 1927-. Revised

edition, Oxford University Press, 1964; reissued by the Grif-

fith Institute, Ashmolean Museum, 1973: 729, 740, 762—
65. Among the many surveys on ancient Egyptian paint-
ings in the past, the following may be the most helpful:
Nina M. Davies, Ancient Egyptian Paintings, Vols. 1-2,
Plates; Vol. 3, Descriptive Text, published by The Oriental

Institute, The University of Chicago in 1936; Arpag Mekhi-

tarian’s La Peinture égyptienne, published by SKirA in
Geneva in 1954, which appeared simultaneously in an
English version as well, and is illustrated with ninety-four
color plates; and André Lhote’s Les Chefs-d’oeuvre de la

SOURCE MATERIALS



peinture égyptienne, published by Hachette in Paris in
1954, with twenty color plates illustrating the introductory

text, and 170 plates in black and white and color in a sep-
arate chapter. For purposes of comparison with other The-

ban tombs, the reader may consult Norman de Garis
Davies’ voluminous output done under the aegis of The

Metropolitan Museum of Art in New York, and the publica-

tions of the Egypt Exploration Society in London during the
period ca. 1913-48.

A concise introduction to the subject aimed at the
general reader and students alike is Egyptian Painting and
Relief by Gay Robins, who was at the time of publication
a member of the Oriental Faculty at Cambridge University.
Published in 1986 by Shire Publications Ltd. in England,
the book elucidates the principles, materials, and methods

of ancient Egyptian art in both religious and domestic con-

texts, with a separate section devoted to Amarna art. Of
particular interest are discussions of the varied conven-

tions for representing the parts of the human figure in for-

mal and mundane scenes, the horizontal registers and the
scale system used to organize the material and to under-
score the relative importance of the figures depicted, and
the grid system used for drawing proportional outlines of
the subject.

James F. Romano’s Death, Burial, and Afterlife in
Ancient Egypt, published in 1990 by the Carnegie Museum
of Natural History in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, is a concise
survey of the broader context of ancient Egyptian funerary
customs, art, and architecture. A more detailed survey is
provided in a 1988 publication, Egyptian Civilization: Reli-
gious Beliefs, edited by Anna Maria Donadoni Roveri,

director of Turin’s Museo Egizio. This is an informative pub-

lication on matters related to the religious traditions of
ancient Egypt, including funerary structures and paintings.

It is of interest to the general reader as well as to the spe-

cialist, with a well-selected bibliography classified accord-
ing to archaeological sites, historical periods, mummifi-
cation materials and rites, and funerary objects and cus-
toms. A companion volume titled, Egyptian Civilization:
Daily Life, was published simultaneously and provides
equally interesting reading and bibliographic references on
a variety of subjects dealing with Egyptian civilization such
as the art and technique of writing, food production and
vessels, weaving, woodworking, tools and weapons, pre-
cious ornaments, music, dance, and games. Both volumes

126

are amply illustrated with fine reproductions of the sub-
jects surveyed.

Also of interest are the approximately 350 facsimiles
of Egyptian wall paintings copied by the Graphic Section
of The Metropolitan Museum of Art’s (MeT) Egyptian Expe-
dition from 1907 to 1937, which are on permanent display
at the meT. Three paintings of the tomb of Nefertari by
Nina de Garis Davies dated 1921-22, and one by Charles K.
Wilkinson dated 1923-24 are reproduced in Egyptian Wall
Paintings: The Metropolitan Museum of Art’s Collection of
Facsimiles, which was published by the meT in New York in
1983. The text, written by Wilkinson, contains biographical
information on the principal participants during the three
decades of the MeT expedition. The catalogue is compiled
by Marsha Hill and is informative and methodical in the
presentation of the facsimiles.

The most recent publication on the Nefertari wall
paintings is the exhibition catalogue /n the Tomb of Nefer-
tari: Conservation of the Wall Paintings. This was pub-
lished on the occasion of an exhibition jointly organized
by the J. Paul Getty Museum (JpGm) and the Getty Conser-
vation Institute that was held at the jpom from November
12, 1992 to February 21, 1993. The catalogue includes an
essay by John K. McDonald, associate director of the Yale
University Art Gallery, on the Getty Conservation Institute’s
work in the tomb from 1986 to 1992. It also includes con-
tributions by Robert S. Bianchi, J. Clawson Mills Fellow at
the mMeT, on the life and times of Nefertari and on Egyptian
wall paintings. Bianchi proposes a new reading of the data
related to Nefertari and suggests that she was of royal
parentage.

The publications cited below comprise the most
important sources related to Nineteenth Dynasty history
and art. A number of books that carry illustrations of the
Nefertari wall paintings have been included regardless of
their literary significance. Plate numbers, figures, or pages
on which illustrations appear are shown in parentheses
following citations. For a survey of photographic records
the reader should consult the article on photodocumenta-
tion in this volume.

AFSHAR



FIGURE 1. ENTRANCE TO THE TOMB
OF NEFERTARI, CONSTRUCTED BY

SCHIAPARELLI, CA. 1905.

Sources

Badawy, A. A History of Egyptian Architecture: The New
Kingdom, from the Eighteenth Dynasty to the End of the
Twentieth Dynasty, 1580-1085 B.C. Berkeley and Los
Angeles, 1968.

Baedeker, K. Egypt and the Sudan: Handbook for Travel-
lers. 6th remodelled ed. Leipzig and London, 1908. (316)

Baikie, |. Egyptian Antiquities in the Nile Valley: A
Descriptive Handbook. London, 1932. (Pl. xix)

Baines, J. “Color Terminology and Color Classification:
Ancient Egyptian Color Terminology and Polychromy.”
American Anthropologist 87 (1985): 282-97.

Ballerini, F. Notizia sommaria degli scavi della Missione
Archeologica Italiana in Egitto—1903. Offset edition from

an unpublished manuscript. Turin, 1903.

Basch, M. A, et al. La Tumba de Nefertari. Photographic
Reconstruction: Kodak, S.A. Museo Arqueoldgico Nacio-

nal. Ministerio de Cultura, Direccion General del Patrimo-
nio Artistico, Archivos y Museos. Monografias

Arqueolodgicas, No. 4. Madrid, 1978.

Baud, M. Les Dessins ébauchés de la nécropole thébaine
(au temps du Nouvel Empire). Mémoires de U'Institut
Frangais d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire. Vol. 63.

Cairo, 1935.

Bénédite, G. A. L’Art égyptien dans ses lignes générales.
Paris, 1923. (Pl. xxxi)

Bianchi, R. S. “Some Royal Women of the Seventeenth
and Eighteenth Dynasties,” “Nefertari as Chief Queen and
Principal Wife,” “On the Nature of Egyptian Painting,” and
“An Assessment of the Wall Paintings.” In In the Tomb of
Nefertari: Conservation of the Wall Paintings. Santa Mon-
ica, Calif., 1992.

Billard, J. B., ed. Ancient Egypt: Discovering Its Splendors.
Washington, D.C., 1978. (Photo: Thomas J. Abercombie:
125; Cairo Museum: 130)

SOURCE MATERIALS 127



Birch, M. Egypt: Quest for Eternity. Hyman Kaufman,
ed. 60 min. color film. National Geographic Society and

WQED, 1982.

Botti, G., and Peet, T. E. /l Giornale della necropoli di
Tebe. Fasc. I-Il. Turin, 1928.

Burton, H. In the Valley of the Tombs of the Queens.
Collection of photographs of the tomb of Nefertari by
Harry Burton, 1920-23. Metropolitan Museum of Art,
Egyptian Expedition: M524, M525, M4147; T278; T855—
874; T1038-1078.

Caffery, ). “Fresh Treasures from Egypt’s Ancient Sands.”
Photo: D. S. Boyer. National Geographic Magazine 108,
No. 5 (November 1955). (627, color)

Campbell, C. Two Theban Queens: Nefert-Ari and Ty-Ti,
and their Tombs. London, 1909. (Photo: Campbell: 36, 81)

Capart, |. L’Art égyptien. Choix de documents. Ill. Les Arts
graphiques. Brussels, 1942.

. Propos sur l'art égyptien. Brussels, 1931. (Fig. 122)

Capart, J., and Werbrouck, M. Thébes: la gloire d’un grand
passé. Brussels, 1925. (Photo: Gaddis and Seif: figs. 8¢,
86, 109, 111)

Carotti, G. L’Arte dell’antico Egitto. Milan, ca. 1981.
(Figs. 226—29)

Cerny, . A Community of Workmen at Thebes in the
Ramesside Period. Bibliothéque d’Etudes so. Cairo, 1973.

Champdor, A. Thébes aux cent portes. Paris, 1955. (154)
Le Courrier (UNESCO). February 1960. (9, 19-21, 27)

Curto, S. “Un Egittologo comasco: Francesco Ballerini.”
Rivista Archeologica dell’Antica Provincia e Diocesi di

Como, 135. Como, 1954: 35-51.

Davies, Nina M. Ancient Egyptian Paintings. Vols. 1-2,
Plates. Vol. 35, Descriptive Text. The Oriental Institute,
The University of Chicago. Chicago, 1936. Vol. 2. (Pls. xci,
Xcii, xciii)

Davies, Norman de Garis. “The Graphic Work of the Expe-
dition” [The Egyptian Expedition: 1921-22]. Bulletin of the
Museum of Modern Art 17, No. 12, Pt. ii (Dec. 1922):
50-56. (lllustrations: N. de G. Davies, 3, 4)

128

Desroches-Noblecourt, Ch. L’Art égyptien. Paris, 1962.
(PL. xxx)

. Egyptian Wall Paintings from Tombs and Tem-
ples. uNesco. New York, 1962. (Pls. 20-22)

. La Femme au temps des Pharaons. Paris, 1986:
64 ff.

. “Les Religions égyptiennes.” In L’Histoire géne-

rale des religions. A. Quillet, ed. Paris, 1947. (227)

. “La Vallée des Reines retourna-t-elle sa splen-

deur passé?” Archaeologia, No. 209 (1986): 22-37.

Donadoni, S. Arte Egizia. Part 3. /l regno nuovo. Turin,

1955: 61-101.

Donadoni Roveri, A.-M. La Valle dei Re. Collana Documenti
d’Arte. Istituto Geografico De Agostini. Novara, 1981.

. ed. Egyptian Civilization: Religious Beliefs. Egyp-
tian Museum of Turin. Milan and Turin, 1988. (Pls. 2004,

207, 208)

. ed. Egyptian Civilization: Daily Life. Anthony
Alcock, tr. Milan, 1988. (Pl. 279)

Dondelinger, E. Der Jenseitsweg der Nofretari. Bilder aus
dem Grab einer dgyptischen Kénigen. Graz, 1973.

Drioton, E. “Temples et trésors de I'Egypte.” Art et Style
20. Photo: apkaAR (Alexandrie) Paris, 1951. (Pl. 18, color)

The Egyptian Museum, Cairo. Official Catalogue. Saleh,
M., and H. Sourouzian, eds. Photo: . Liepe. Mainz, 1987.
New Kingdom objects catalogue nos. 118-234.

Egypt Travel Magazine 36. Cairo (Aug. 1957). (6)

Erichsen, W., and Schott, S. Fragmente memphitischer
Theologie in demotischer Schrift. Abhandlungen der
Geistes- und Sozialwissenschaftlichen Klasse, No. 7.

Mainz, 1954. (PL. 1v)

Farina, G. La Pittura Egiziana. Milan, 1929. (Pls. clxvi,

clxvcii, clxix, clxviii)

. Il Regio museo di antichita di Torino: sezione
egizia. Rome, 1931. (Pl. n [37)

Faulkner, R. O. “Egypt: from the Inception of the Nine-
teenth Dynasty to the Death of Rameses IIl.” In I. E. S.

AFSHAR



Edwards et al., The Cambridge Ancient History. m. Cam-
bridge, 1975. (81, 231, 232, 250; and vill, pT. I, Pls. 91-3)

Foucart, G. “Etudes thebaines.” Bulletin of The Metropoli-

tan Museum of Art 24 (1924). (Pls. xvii, xxi, xxiii [R & L])

Gaballa, G.-A. “Nefertari: For Whom the Sun Shines.” In
Wall Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress
Report, July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City,
Calif., 1987: 10-17.

Gitton, M. Les Divines épouses de la 18e dynastie. Centre

de Recherches d’Histoire Ancienne, 61. Paris, 1984.

Habachi, H. “Lids of the Outer Sarcophagi of Merytamen
and Nefertari, Wives of Rameses II.” In Festschrift zum
150. jéhrigen Bestehen des Berliner Agyptischen Muse-

ums. Staatlische Museen zu Berlin. Mitt. aus der Ag. Sam-

mlung. Vol. 7. Berlin, 1947: 105-12. (Pls. 10-12)

Hari, R. “Mout-Nefertari, épouse de Ramses Il: une
descendante de I’hérétique Ai?” Aegyptus 59 (1979): 3~7.

Helck, W., and Otto, E. “Nofretere.” In Lexikon der
Agyptologie 4. Wiesbaden, 1982: 518-19.

Hobbs, A. H., and Adzigian, J. A Complete Guide to Egypt
and the Archaeological Sites. New York, 1981.

In the Tomb of Nefertari: Conservation of the Wall Paint-
ings. Santa Monica, Calif., 1992. A catalogue published on
the occasion of an exhibition at the J. Paul Getty Museum,

Malibu, November 12, 1992—-February 21, 1993.

Janssen, J. J. “La Reine Nefertari et la succession de
Ramseés Il par Merneptah.” Chronique d’Egypte 38

(1963): 30-36.

Klebs, L. Die Reliefs und Malereien des neuen Reiches
(xvin.—xx. Dynastie, ca. 1580-1100 v. Chr.). Vol. 1: Szenen
aus dem Leben des Volkes. Heidelberg, 1934.

Kodak France. “La Reconstitution photographique de la

tombe de Nofretari.” In Ramses le Grand. Galeries Nation-

ales du Grand Palais Exhibition Catalogue. Paris, 1976.

La Femme dans I’Egypte des Pharaons (exhibition cata-
logue). Musée d’Art et d’Histoire. Geneva, 1986.

Lange, K. “Agyptischer Totenkult.” Atlantis 11 (Nov. 1940):
426-33. (430)

. Lebensbilder aus der Pharaonenzeit. Stollhamm,

ca. 1952. (Pls. 62, 63)

. Pyramiden, Sphinxe, Pharaonen: Wunder und
Geheimnisse um eine grosse Kultur. Munich, 1952. (120,

171, 181; frontispiece and pls. 47, 71)

Lange, K., and Hirmer, M. Agypten. Landschaft und Kunst.
Munich, 1955. Repr., 1977. (Pls. 104, 108-11, 230, 231)

Lawton, J. “Ramesside Renaissance Restored.” Aramco
World (1988): 14-19.

Leblanc, C. Ta Set Neferou: une nécropole de Thebes-
ouest et son histoire. |. Cairo, 1989. (Photos: F. Ibrahim,
CEDEA, black-and-white pls. cLiI—CLVIII; CLX—CLXVI; CLXIII-
cLxxii; F. Hassanein, color pls. cLix, cLxvii)

Lefebvre, C. “L’Héritage spirituel de I’Egypte.” In L’Amour
de I'Art 28 (1948): 179.

Lhote, A. Les Chefs-d’oeuvre de la peinture égyptienne.
Photo: Hassia (in color). Paris, 1954. (Frontispiece and fig.
I, black and white, reproduced from a Museum of Turin

photograph; color pls. 36, 81)

Mace, A. C. “The Egyptian Expedition: 1921-22.” Photo:
Henry (Harry) Burton. Illustrations: N. de Garis Davies.
Bulletin of The Metropolitan Museum of Art 17, No. 12, Pt.
ii (Dec. 1922): 3-18.

Machold, H. “‘Hem’ als Verbindung von Geist und Stoff.”
In Nofretari: A Documentation of Her Tomb and Its Deco-
ration. Thausing, G., and H. Goedicke, commentary and
introduction. Photo: E. Ritter. Graz, Austria, 1971: I-VI.

MacQuitty, W. Island of Isis: Philae, Temple of the Nile.
Photo: W. and B. MacQuitty. London, 1976. (Pl. 50)

Maher-Taha, M. “The Considerable and Unique Position of
Nefertari.” In Wall Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. First
Progress Report, July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and
Century City, Calif., 1987: 19—23.

Marro, G. Les Nécropoles égyptiennes et les fouilles de
la mission archaeologique italienne. Grenoble, 1920.
(PL.iv [R]

Marwan, N. Z.; Queen Nefertari: Wife of Ramesses and
Her Monuments. M.A. dissertation. Cairo University, 1982.

In Arabic.

Mekhitarian, A. L’Egypte. Paris, 1964. (47, Metropolitan
Museum of Art photograph)

SOURCE MATERIALS 129



Mekhitarian, A. La Peinture égyptienne. Photo: M. Claudio
Emmer. Geneva, 1954: 14-35, 138-39. (Pls., pp. 140,
142, 143)

. Egyptian Painting. S. Gilbert, tr. New York, 1954.
(140, 142, 143)
Mond, R. “A Method of Photographing Mural Decora-
tions.” The Photographic Journal 73. New Series, LviII
(January 1933): figs. on pp. 12, 13, 14.
Monuments of the Great Civilizations. Vol. 1. Kodansha,
1967. In Japanese. (Pls. 134, 135)

Moriarty, D. Chronicle: The Tomb of Queen Nefertari. 60

min. color video production. British Broadcasting Corpora-

tion, 1987.

Miiller-Karpe, H. “Nofretari, Kénigen von Agypten.” In
Frauen des 13. Jahrhunderts v. Chr. Kulturgeschichte der
antiken Welt. Vol. 26. Mainz, 1985: 12—39.

Nawrath, A. Agypten. Bern, 1962. (Fig. 90: 252; figs. 91,
92: 254)

Noerdlinger, H. S. Moses and Egypt: The Documentation to
the Motion Picture The Ten Commandments. Los Angeles,
1956: black-and-white pl. following p. 116, reproduced from
N. M. Davies, Ancient Egyptian Paintings, 1936.

Nofret—die Schéne: die Frau im Alten Agypten (exhibition
catalogue). Photo: Jiirgen Liepe. Haus der Kunst Miinchen,
December 1984—February 1985; Agyptisches Museum
Berlin, March 1985-June 1985; Roemer- und Pelizaeus-
Museum Hildesheim, July 1985-November 198s5. Cairo
and Mainz, 1984.

Piankoff, A., tr. The Tomb of Ramesses VI. Photo: L. F. Hus-

son. Bollingen Series, 40:1. Egyptian Religious Texts and
Representations. Vol. 1. New York, 1954: 3435 (Fig. 5)

Pijoan, J. “Las Pinturas sepulcrales del final del Imperio
Tebano: La tumba de Nefertari.” In Summa Artis: Historia
General del Arte. ). Pijoan, ed. Vol. 3: El Arte Egipcio.
Madrid, 1932: 453-457. (Figs. 608-611)

Porter, B., and Moss, R. Topographical Bibliography of
Ancient Egyptian Hieroglyphic Texts, Reliefs and Paintings.
7 vols. 1927-75. |. The Theban Necropolis. Part 2. Royal
Tombs and Smaller Cemeteries. Oxford, 1927. Revised and

augmented, 1970.

130

Posener, G., Sauneron, S., and Yoyotte, J. Dictionnaire
de la civilisation égyptienne. Paris, 1959. 2d ed., 1970.
(Pls. 249, 292, duplicates of Mekhitarian 1954).

Price, W. “By Felluca Down the Nile.” Photo: B. Anthony
Stewart. National Geographic Magazine 77, No. 4 (April
1940): 467-68. (PL. 1v, color)

Rachewiltz, B. de. Egyptian Art, an Introduction. R. H.
Boothroyd, tr. New ed. London, 1966. (Originally published
in Italy as Incontro con larte egiziana.)

Robins, G. Egyptian Painting and Relief. Aylesbury,
Bucks, 1986.

. “A Critical Examination of the Theory that the
Right to the Throne of Ancient Egypt Passed through the
Female Line in the 18th Dynasty.” Gottinger Miszellen 62
(1983): 67-77.

Romano, J. F. Death, Burial, and Afterlife in Ancient Egypt.
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 1990.

Romer, ). Ancient Lives: The Story of the Pharaoh’s Tomb-
makers. London, 1984. (21, 30)

Sauneron, S. Les Prétres de I’ancienne Egypte. Paris, 1967.
(Figs.: 14—15)

Schiaparelli, E. Relazione sui Lavori della Missione
Archeologica Italiana in Egitto (1903-20). 2 vols. Vol. 1.

Esplorazione della “Valle delle Regine” nella Necropoli
di Tebe. Turin, 1923.

. La Tomba di Nofertari Mirinmut. 1ICCROMm Mono-
graph. S.I. (n.d.) (Published as an independent chapter
with the same title in SCHIAPARELLI 1923, Part 2: 50-104).

Severin, T. Histoire ancienne de I’Orient. Fasc. |. L’Egypte.
Liege, 1947. (Pl. facing p. 38)

Shedid, A.-G. “Das Grab der Kénigen Nefertari: Zur Kon-
servierung von alt-dgyptischen Wandmalereien.” Restauro 4
(October 1990): 266-73. (Figs. illustrating damage: 267-73)

Smith, W. S. Ancient Egypt as Represented in the Museum
of Fine Arts. Boston, 1942. (Fig. 85). Repr., 1952 (Fig. 83);
1960 (Fig. 96).

. The Art and Architecture of Ancient Egypt.
Harmondsworth, 1958. (Pl. 159 [B]

AFSHAR



Smith, W. S. Die Kunst der Agypter: Bauten, Plastik,
Kunstgewerbe. Leipzig, 1928. (Pl. 251)

Steindorff, G. Egypt. Photo: Hoyningen-Huene. New York,
1945. (136, 137)

Steindorff, G., and Wolf, W. Die Thebanische Grdaberwelt.
Gliickstadt, 1936. (Black-and-white pls. 22 [b], 23 [a, b))

Thausing, G., and Goedicke, H., commentary and intro-
duction. Nofretari: A Documentation of Her Tomb and
Its Decoration. Photo: E. Ritter. Graz, Austria, 1971.
(Pls. 1-155)

Thomas, E. The Royal Necropolis of Thebes. Princeton,
N.J.: T. W. Moorman, 1966. (Figs. 214, 215, plan and cross
section of the tomb)

Valbelle, D. Les Ouvriers de la Tombe: Deir El-Médineh
a I’époque ramesside. Chap. 2: Ramsés II. Cairo, 198s5.
(167-74; tomb of Nefertari: 171)

Vandier, ). Egypt: Paintings from Tombs and Temples.

Greenwich, Conn., ca. 1956. (Pls. xv, xvi, xiii, xiv)

Weigall, A. Ancient Egyptian Works of Art. London, 1924.
(Pls. 275, 276)

Wildung, D. Die Kunst des alten Agypten. Freiburg im
Breisgau, 1988. (Pls. 6, 67, 80)

Wilkinson, C. K. Egyptian Wall Paintings: The Metropoli-
tan Museum of Art’s Collection of Facsimiles. Catalogue
compiled by M. Hill. New York, 1983. (Figs. 30.4.142-45)

Wimmer, H., and Riesterer, P. P. L’Egypte. 1963. (Pl. 84)

Winkler, H. A. Rock-drawings of Southern Upper Egypt:
Sir Robert Mond Desert Expedition. Preliminary Report.
London, 1938-39.

Winlock, H. E. “Excavations at Thebes” [The Egyptian
Expedition: 1921-22). Bulletin of The Metropolitan
Museum of Art 17, No. 12, Pt. ii (Dec. 1922): 19-48.

Wolf, W. Die Kunst Agyptens: Gestalt und Geschichte.
Zurich, 1957. (Pls. 550, 552)

. Die Welt der Agypter. Zurich, 1955. (Pl. 105)

Wood, R., and Drower, S. Egypt in Colour. London, 1964.
(PL. 58)

II. Abu Simbel: General History, Art,
and Archaeology

Although the tomb of Nefertari provides no historical
records of value on her life—not even a reference to her
illustrious spouse—iconographic and epigraphic data
found at the Small Temple at Abu Simbel, dedicated by
Rameses Il to the goddess Hathor of Ibeshek and the dei-
fied Nefertari, provide a tangible history for this otherwise
ethereal queen. The monument is a token of the excep-
tional honor bestowed by the pharaoh on his favorite wife
who probably died before the temple decorations were
completed.! The dedicatory inscription over the temple
reads: “Rameses Il has made a temple . . . for the Chief
Queen Nefertari Beloved of Mut . . . Nefertari ... For Whom
the Sun Shines.” Oriented toward a southeasterly direc-
tion, her thirty-three-foot-high colossi stand one on either
side of the central entrance in niche-like recesses, each
flanked in equal proportion by those of the pharaoh.
Nefertari is depicted here wearing Hathor’s emblematic
cow horns and solar disk as part of her headdress. Else-
where, in the far side of the vestibule, Hathor and Isis are
shown in relief performing the queen’s coronation cere-
mony. The walls and three sides of the pillars in the hypo-
style “Hall of Appearance” show Rameses Il and Nefertari
before different divinities in low relief. In the rear central
sanctuary, a statuary group believed to represent the royal
couple appears next to Hathor. A relief on its northern wall
depicts the seated couple receiving offerings, and on the
south wall Nefertari is shown in adoration before the divin-
ities Mut and Hathor.

The temple is situated on the west bank of the Nile,
about 40 km north of the actual frontier with Sudan in
Lower Nubia. It forms part of a complex that was to be
Rameses II’s fourth and last monumental building project
in his sixty-seven-year-long reign and includes the Great
Temple dedicated by the pharaoh to Amon-Re of Thebes
and Re-Herakhty of Heliopolis. Among other representa-
tions, the facade of this imposing construction bears
colossi of Rameses |l together with statues of his chil-
dren, of Nefertari, and of his mother in smaller scale.
Hewn out of the cliff, the twin rock temples were rescued
from the rising waters of the Aswan High Dam as part of
a UNESsco project that removed and reassembled them on
high ground.?

The essential bibliographic source on Nefertari’s tem-
ple at Abu Simbel is Bertha Porter and Rosalind L. B.

SOURCE MATERIALS 131



Moss, Topographical Bibliography of Ancient Egyptian
Hieroglyphic Texts, Reliefs and Paintings. VII. Nubia, the
Desert and Outside Egypt, first published in Oxford, 1952;
reissued by the Griffith Institute, Ashmolean Museum,
1975: 111—-17. A subsequent source is Christianne
Desroches-Noblecourt and Charles Kuentz’s Le Petit
Temple d’Abou Simbel: “Nofretari pour qui se léve le
Dieu-Soleil.” The dedication of this valuable publication to
Rameses Il, Champollion, and uNESCO sums up its scope
and intention. The study was published in two volumes by
the Ministry of Culture, Centre de Documentation et
d’Etude sur I’Ancienne Egypte (CEDEA), in collaboration
with UNEsco in Cairo in 1968.

The first volume of this work includes thirty-three
plans and drawings with an archaeological and epigraphic
study of the pylon-shaped fagade, the entrance, the court,
vestibule, and sanctuary, followed by an interpretation of
the role of the temple, notes, and bibliographic references.

Illustrated with fine drawings throughout, the text in hiero-
glyphics and translation is accompanied by exhaustive his-

torical and epigraphic documentation. The second volume
reproduces 127 plates and photogrammetric reconstruc-
tions, plans, cross sections, and elevations of the temple.
It also includes photographs taken at the beginning of this
century before the construction of the Aswan High Dam
as well as an aerial view of the temple dated 1959 (PL. I).
A 1:750 photogrammetric map of the respective positions
of the two temples, the stela, and the rock drawings pre-
pared by 'Institut Géographique National (1GN), Paris,
appears at the end of the second volume. A number of the
photogrammetric records of this volume have appeared in
small scale in the various articles of Maurice Carbonnell
and are cited below.

Notes

1. See Thausing and Goedicke (1971:31).

2. Other major sources of imagery for Nefertari are the
Great Temple at Abu Simbel, the stela at Gebel el-Silseleh,
and the Luxor and Karnak temples.

Sources

A Common Trust: The Preservation of the Ancient Monu-
ments of Nubia. UNESCO, 1960. French edition: Un devoir

de solidarité internationale. (19, general view of the two

temples; 22, facade of the Small Temple; 23, Nefertari
between Hathor and lIsis)

Blackman, A. M. Luxor and Its Temples. Illustrated by
Major Benton Fletcher. London, 1923. (65, 67; pls. X, XIVv)

Bonneval, H. Rapport sur les missions photogram-
métriques de I'1.6.N. en Nubie égyptienne. Missions
d’octobre-novembre 1956, d’aolit-septembre 1960, de
septembre-novembre 1961. Paris, 1961.

. “Utilisation de la photogrammétrie pour les levés
architecturaux: application au temple d’Abou Simbel.”
Bulletin de la Section de Géographie du Comité des
Travaux historiques et scientifiqgues 71 (1958-59): 1-12.

Breasted, |. H. “The Age of Ramses II.” In The Cambridge
Ancient History. ). B. Bury et al., eds. Vol. 2. The Egyptian
and Hittite Empires to c. 1000 B.C. Cambridge, 1940.
(150, 159)

Carbonnell, M. “L’Importance de la photographie dans la
campagne de sauvegarde des monuments de la Nubie.”
Terre d’images, No. 2 (March-April 1964): 168-83.

. Mission photogrammétrique en Nubie (Septem-
ber-November 1963). Paris, 1964.

. “Le Relevé photogrammétrique des ensembles
architecturaux.” Bulletin de la Société Francaise de
Photogrammeétrie, No. 19 (July 1965): 91~-120.

. “Les Relevés photogrammétriques des monu-
ments de Nubie.” Archeologia, No. 3 (March-April 1965):
66-72.

Christophe, L.-A. Abou-Simbel et I‘épopée de sa décou-
verte. Brussels, 1965. (Frontispiece, in color, view of the

site and the two temples)

. “Les Temples d’Abou-Simbel et la famille de
Ramseés II.” Bulletin de IInstitut d’Egypte 38 (1965):
107-30. (PL. n, fagcade, the northern colossus of Nefertari)

Le Courrier (UNESCO). February 1960. (9, Nefertari between
Hathor and Isis; 18, top of a Hathoric column; Nefertari
offering flowers and sistrum; 19, facade; Ramses Il offering
flowers; 20-21, general views of the two temples; 27,

northern half of the facade)

AFSHAR



Curto, S. Nubia, storia di una civilta favolosa. Novara,
1965. (Figs. 241-56)

Desroches-Noblecourt, Ch. “Le Petit Temple d’Abou Sim-
bel et son message.” Rotary Bulletin (Cairo), No. 219
(June-July 1964): 26-33. (26, Nefertari between Hathor
and Isis; 28, Nefertari before the cow Hathor in her boat;
and behind Ramses massacring his enemies; 29, pan-
orama of the two temples; 33, fagcade)

. “Temples de Nubie: Des trésors menacés.” Art et
Style 58 (1960). (Fig. 43, facade; 44, photogrammetric

renderings of gradation levels; 45, massacre of the north-

ern enemies; 46, first Hathoric column of the southern

row; 47, Nefertari between Hathor and Isis)

Desroches-Noblecourt, Ch., and Kuentz, Ch. Le Petit Tem-
ple d’Abou-Simbel: “Nofretari pour qui se léve le Dieu-
Soleil.” 2 vols. Vol. 2, Plates. Centre de Documentation et
d’Etude sur I'Ancienne Egypte, Mémoires. Cairo, 1968.

Drioton, E., ed. “Le Site et la signification des temples
d’Abou Simbel.” Nubie. Cahiers d’histoire égyptienne x,
1967: 19-22.

Emery, W. Egypt in Nubia. London, 1965. (Pl. xxxI)
Freed, R. Ramesses the Great. Memphis, Tenn., 1987.

Gazzola, P., and Nawrath, A. Rettung der Tempel nubiens.

ICCROM Monograph. Bern, 1962: 1-16.

Gerster, G. Nubien, Goldland am Nil. Zurich, 1964.
(Pls. 68-69)

Gilbert, P. “L’Art d’Abou Simbel.” Chronique d’Egypte 35,
No. 69-70 (1960): 27-46. (Figs. 7, 8)

The Great Pharaoh Ramses Il and His Time. An Exhibition
of Antiquities from the Egyptian Museum, Cairo. Palais de
Civilisation, Montréal. June 1-September 29, 1985. (Nefer-

tari, following §32)

Kitchen, K. A. Pharaoh Triumphant: The Life and Times of

Ramesses Il. Warminster, 1982.

Kuentz, Ch. “La Stele de mariage de Ramses I.” Annales
du Service des Antiquités de I’Egypte (ASAE) 25 (1925):
181-238.

Lalouette, C. L’Empire des Ramsés. Paris, 1985: 421-23.

Langdon, S., and Gardiner, A. H. “The Treaty of Alliance
between Hattushili, king of the Hittites and the Pharaoh
Ramesses Il of Egypt.” Journal of the Egyptian Antiquities
Organization 6 (1920): 184, 204-5.

Lefebvre, C. “Une Version abrégé de la Stéle du Mariage.”
ASAE 25 (1925): 34-45.

MacQuitty, W. Abu Simbel. London, 1965. (14, 73 123,
126, 149, 159, 161)

. Ramesses the Great: Master of the World.

New York, 1978.

Martini, R. H. “Comment sera sauvé Abou-Simbel.”
Le Courrier (UNESCO). (December 1964): 11-16. (16, aerial

view of the two temples)

Montet, P. Everyday Life in Egypt in the Days of Ramesses
the Great. A. R. Maxwell-Hyslop and M. S. Drower, tr.
London, 1958.

Nawrath, A. Agypten. Bern, 1962. (90: 252, the three
colossi of the northern section of the facade; 91, 92: 254,

in color, the fagade, southern and northern views)

Porter, B., and Moss, R. Topographical Bibliography of
Ancient Egyptian Hieroglyphic Texts, Reliefs and Paint-
ings. 7 vols. 1927-75. vii. Nubia, the Desert and Outside
Egypt. Oxford, 1951: 111-17.

Ramsés le Grand. Galeries Nationales du Grand Palais

(exhibition catalogue). Paris, 1976.

Redford, D. B. “The Earliest Years of Ramesses Il, and the
Building of the Ramesside Court at Luxor.” Journal of
Egyptian Antiquities 57 (1971): 110-19.

Schmidt, J. D. Ramesses II: A Chronological Structure for
His Reign. Baltimore and London, 1973. (23, 172-73)

Velikovsky, |. Ramses Il and His Time. Garden City, New

York, 1978.

Wood, R., and Drower, M. S. Egypt in Colour. London,
1964. (Pl. 58, Nefertari between Hathor and Isis)

SOURCE MATERIALS 133



Ill. Scientific and Paintings Conservation
Studies

Scientific and paintings conservation studies directly
related to the wall paintings of the tomb of Nefertari, as
well as a number of works of general scientific interest that
have been cited in these studies, are listed below. As yet,
no attempt has been made to characterize the collectivity

of ancient Egyptian tomb paintings within their varied geo-

logical, architectural, and environmental contexts from a

scientific point of view. Nor has there been a critical survey
of the different theories and methodologies that have been
applied to date to confront the problems of deterioration,

despite the undisputed recognition of the paintings’ histor-

ical and aesthetic significance. The increasingly vital sub-
ject of site management is equally neglected in the
literature—a lack that is all the more conspicuous consid-

ering the active interests of the Egyptian Antiquities Orga-

nization, UNESCO, ICCROM, and the international community

of archaeologists, art historians, and conservation special-

ists in safeguarding Egyptian antiquities as a whole.

A valuable study that offsets the above-mentioned
lacunae in a singularly important area is Ancient Pigments
in Wall Paintings of Egyptian Tombs and Temples: An

Archaeometric Project, published in 1986 by Ahmed El-Gor-

esy of Heidelberg’s Max Planck Institut fiir Kernphysik. The
study is based on two field trips funded by the Stiftung
Volkswagenwerk in 1981 and 1982. It is a systematic sur-
vey of the variety of natural, synthetic, and semisynthetic
pigments found in polychromic decorations in more than
fifty tombs and twelve temples across Egypt—including
the tomb of Nefertari—and the innovative technologies
developed from the Old Kingdom to the New Kingdom for
the manufacture and application of these pigments. The
article was co-authored with H. Jaksch of Tracor Europa
B.V. in Karlsdorf, M. Abdel Razek of the Egyptian Antiqui-
ties Organization (EAo) in Cairo, and K. L. Weiner of the
Institut fiir Kristallographie und Mineralogie of the Univer-
sity of Munich, and includes a brief review of past contri-
butions to the field.

Wall Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari: Scientific
Studies for their Conservation, First Progress Report, pub-

lished in july 1987 as part of the joint project of the Egyp-

tian Antiquities Organization (EA0) and the Getty
Conservation Institute (cci), is the main source for an
understanding of the biological, chemical, and physical
characteristics of the exquisite and extremely endangered

134

paintings in this particular tomb. Individual contributions

to the volume have been listed separately below. A more

recent overview of the subject was contributed by John K.
McDonald in the 1992 exhibition catalogue /n the Tomb of
Nefertari: Conservation of the Wall Paintings. This essay is
aimed at the general reader and surveys the EAo-Gci con-
servation project from inception to completion.

Unpublished topographic and drainage pattern maps
of the Valley of the Queens may also be cited here, as
they comprise indispensable tools for defining the scope
of deterioration and site protection problems of the tomb
of Nefertari. A topographic map of the Theban necropolis
was produced in 1981 during the fourth season of a The-
ban mapping project undertaken by the University of Cali-
fornia, Berkeley. The work was directed by Kent R. Weeks,
former professor of Egyptology at the University of Califor-
nia at Berkeley, and current chairman of the Department
of Egyptology at the American University of Cairo (see
Weeks 1981).

In February and March of 1987, Robert Cameron of
R. E. Cameron and Associates, Inc.—a Massachusetts-
based engineering-survey company—undertook a survey-
ing project in the Valley of the Queens under the direction
of Farouk El-Baz, director of the Remote Sensing Center at
Boston University. The project was funded by Earthwatch
and equipped with surveying instruments on loan from
the Topcon Instrument Corporation of America and the
Carl Heinrich Company (see Cherrington 1987). Because
of the lack of adequate aerial photographs required to
cover the proposed 5o00-acre study area, Cameron decided
instead to use ground survey methods to update a
1:2000 stereo photogrammetric survey produced in 1969
by the Centre de Photogrammétrie Architecturale et
Archéologique of the Institut GEographique National de
Paris (1GN). The 1969 survey was based on aerial photo-
graphs taken in 1964. A detailed topographic survey locat-
ing the tomb entrances and some of the lower areas was
thus produced (see Wissmuller and Gonzalez 1989). Swiss
Air Photo later synthesized these data, and a topographic
map of the Valley of the Queens was completed
in 1988.

When the Joint EAo-GcI Nefertari Conservation Project
was launched in 1986, it became necessary to prepare a
drainage pattern map of the Valley of the Queens. The
project had access to a set of Egyptian Survey Organiza-
tion base maps prepared by a British team in 1926, as
well as the Berkeley map of the Theban necropolis, both

AFSHAR



of which proved inadequate for the undertaking. Dr.
Farouk El-Baz was at this time entrusted with the task of
using advance technologies to map the region in the
immediate vicinity of the tomb of Nefertari. The objective
was to determine the drainage pattern and develop a
hydrologic model of the terrain, and to locate areas of the
walls in the tomb that needed emergency treatment. The
results and recommendations of the study were published
as a monograph in 1986 and appeared in an edited ver-
sion in the First Progress Report (see El-Baz 1987). The
map itself was completed in 1989 and, together with the
Swiss Air Photo topographic map mentioned above, is
accessible through Dr. El-Baz.

More recently, Christian Leblanc, director of the Unit
of Associated Research (URA 1064) at the National Center
for Scientific Research in France (cNRs), has reproduced a
topographic map of the Valley of the Queens, prepared in
1988 by Yves Laurent, that also includes the tomb loca-
tions as well (page 18, this volume). The map first
appeared at the end of chapter 1 in volume one of Leb-
lanc’s Ta Set Neferou: une nécropole de Thebes-ouest et
son histoire, published by Dar al-Kutub in Cairo in July
1989 (see Section | of this article). It derives from the IGN
stereophotogrammetric survey mentioned above. Chris-

tian Leblanc is currently working jointly with the eao Doc-

umentation Center (CEDEA) on a project to restore the
Valley of the Queens to its original pharaonic level. The
project has also prepared an as-yet-unpublished map of
the area that reproduces the plans of the tombs to scale.

Sources

Ammar, M. S., Barakat, K., Ghanem, E. H., and El-Deeb,
A. A. “Microflora Investigations.” In Wall Paintings of the
Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report, July 1987. M. A.
Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif., 1987: 58-63.

Arai, H. “Biological Investigations.” In Wall Paintings of the
Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report, July 198;.

M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif., 1987: 54-63.

. “The Environmental Analysis of Archaeological

Sites.” Trends in Analytical Chemistry 9, No. 7 (August
1990): 215 ff.

. “On Microorganisms in the Tomb of Nefertari.”
Science for Conservation, No. 27 (1988): 19-20.

Arosio, R., and Nicola, G. L. “Ricerca chimica nella pratica
del restauro: il caso della ‘Madonna della Consolata’ di
Torino.” In L’Impresa del restauro: materiali delle Gior-
nate di studion sul tema “Artigianato e ricerca scientifica
nel restauro d’arte.” Aramengo Restoration Laboratory

Report, January 12-17, 1983. Bologna, 1985: 93-100.

Barbieri, M., Calderoni, G., Cortesi, C., and Fornaseri, M.
“Huntite, a Mineral Used in Antiquity.” Archaeometry 16,
No. 1 (1974): 211-20.

Bayer, G., and Wiedemann, H. G. “Agyptisch Blau—ein
synthetisches Pigment des Altertums wissenschaftlich
betrachtet.” Sandoz Bulletin 40 (1976): 20-39.

El-Baz, F. Egypt as Seen by Landsat. Cairo, 1979.

. “Geoarchaeologists Use Remote Sensing Tools
to Study Ancient Life, Landforms.” Geotime 35, No. 7 (July
1990): 16-18.

. Geographic and Geologic Setting of the Tomb
of Nefertari, Egypt. Boston University Center for Remote
Sensing. Technical Paper No. 1, 1986.

. “Geographic and Geologic Setting.” In Wall

Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report,
July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif.,
1987: 46-52.

. “Remote Sensing and Archaeology.” In 1991
Yearbook of Science and the Future. Encyclopaedia
Britannica. Chicago, lllinois, 1990: 144-61.

____ .“Remote Sensing in Egyptology.” Third World
Academy of Sciences Newsletter, No. 8, August 1988.
International Centre for Theoretical Physics. Trieste, Italy,
1988: 7-9.

. “Remote Sensing of the Tomb of Nefertari.”
(Abstract.) The Society for Imaging Science and Technol-
ogy. SPSE 42nd Annual Meeting. Boston, Massachusetts,
1989: 121.

El-Baz. F., Koch, M., Mojzsis, S., and Toth, E. “Hydrologic
Modeling of the Tomb of Nefertari, Luxor, Egypt.” 28th
International Geological Congress. 9—19 July, 1989. Wash-
ington, D.C. Vol. 1. Abstracts, 1989: 442-43.

Berry, L. G., et al., eds. Powder Diffraction File: Joint Commit-

SOURCE MATERIALS 135



tee on Powder Diffraction Standards. Philadelphia, 1982.

Billard, T. C., and Burns, G. “Solution of the continuity
equation at Karnak.” Nature 285, No. 5767 (26 June 1980):
653-55.

Billmeyer, Jr., F. W., and Saltzman, M. Principles of Color
Technology. 2d ed. New York, 1981.

Brochwicz, Z. “The Structure of Mural Paintings in the
Tomb of Queen Nefertari.” In The Tomb of Queen Nefer-
tari: Problems of Conserving Wall Paintings. Conservator’s
Information Center Monograph. Warsaw: ICCROM, 1973:
16—-36.

Burns, G., and Wilson-Yang, K. M. The Tomb of Nefertari,
Valley of the Queens and Its Conservation Problems. Pre-
liminary Report, Archaeometric Laboratory. Toronto, 1981.

Burns, G., Wilson-Yang, K. M., and Smeaton J. E. “Archaeo-

logical sites as physiochemical systems: The Tomb of
Nefertari, Egypt.” In Archaeological Chemistry IV.
Advances in Chemistry Series No. 220. Washington, D.C.,
1988: 289-310.

Cherrington, M. “Paintings in Peril: Volunteers Search for
the Source of Water Damaging Nefertari’s Tomb.” Earth-
watch 7, No. 2 (December 1987): 16-22.

Corfield, M. (Review.) Wall Paintings of the Tomb of Nefer-

tari: Scientific Studies for their Conservation. M. A. Corzo,
ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif., 1987. Conservation

FIGURE 2. NEFERTARI’S EXCEPTIONAL POLITICAL
STATUS IS INDICATED BY THIS RELIEF CARVING
INSIDE THE SMALL TEMPLE AT ABU SIMBEL. SHE
STANDS BEHIND RAMESES Il IN A SCENE SHOW-
ING THE RITUAL SLAUGHTER OF A NUBIAN CAP-
TIVE BEFORE THE GOD AMON. THIS DRAWING
(AND FIG. 3) FROM HERMANN MULLER-KARPE
(1985).

136

News, No. 41 (March 1990): 34-36.

Corzo, M. A. “Project Background.” In Wall Paintings of
the Tomb of Nefertari: Scientific Studies for their Conser-
vation. First Progress Report, July 1987. Cairo and Century
City, Calif., 1987: 41-43.

Curtis, G., and Rutherford, J. “Expansive Shale Damage,
Theban Royal Tombs, Egypt.” In Proceedings of the 1oth
International Conference on Soil Mechanics and Founda-

tion Engineering. Vol. 3. Stockholm, 1981: 71-74.

Deer, W. A., Howie, R. A., and Zussman, J. An Introduction
to the Rock Forming Minerals. London, 1976.

Delbourgo, S. “Application of the Electron Microprobe
to the Study of Some Italian Paintings of the Fourteenth
to the Sixteenth Century.” Conservation and Restoration
of Pictorial Art. N. Brommelle and P. Smith, eds.
London, 1976.

Domaslowski, W., and Michalowski, A. “The Conservation
of Mural Paintings in the Tomb of Queen Nefertari.” In The
Tomb of Queen Nefertari: Problems of Conserving Wall
Paintings. Conservator’s Information Center Monograph.

Warsaw: ICCROM, 1973: 45-59.

. “The Properties of Plaster and Rock.” In The
Tomb of Queen Nefertari: Problems of Conserving Wall
Paintings. Conservator’s Information Center Monograph.

Warsaw: ICCROM, 1973: 37-44.

AFSHAR



Dondelinger, E. Der jenseitsweg der Nofretari. Graz, 1973.

Esmael, F. A. “Microclimatic Conditions.” In Wall Paintings
of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report, July 1987.

M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif., 1987: 64—68.

. The Tomb of Queen Nefertari: An Overview.
Preliminary Report to the Egyptian Antiquities Organiza-
tion—Getty Conservation Institute Joint Working Group.
Cairo, 1986.

El-Etr, H. A., Moustafa, A. R., and El-Baz, F. “Photolinea-
ments in the AsTP Stereostrip of the Western Desert of
Egypt.” Apollo-Soyuz Test Project Summary Science
Report. Vol. 2. Earth Observation and Photography. F.

El-Baz and D. M. Warner, eds. NASA SP-412, 1979: 97-105.

Gauri, K. L. “The Deterioration of Ancient Stone Structures
in Egypt.” In Prospection et Sauvegarde des Antiquités de
I’Egypte. Cairo, 1981: 13-18.

Goldstein, J. I. et al. Scanning Electron Microscopy and
X-ray Microanalysis. New York and London, 1981.

El-Goresy, A. et al. Ancient Pigments in Wall Paintings of
Egyptian Tombs and Temples: An Archaeometric Project.
Heidelberg, 1986.

Iskandar, Z. “Some Restoration Problems in Egypt and
Their Treatment.” In Recent Advances in Science and
Technology of Materials. Vol. 3. A. Bishay, ed. New York,
1974: 1-8.

Jaksch, H. Farbpigmente aus Wandmalereien altdgyptis-
cher Grdaber und Tempel: Technologien der Herstellung
und maégliche Herkunftsbeziehungen. Dissertation,

University of Heidelberg, 1985.

Jaksch, H., et al. “Egyptian Blue—Cuprorivaite: A Window
to Ancient Egyptian Technology.” Naturwissenschaften
70, No. 11 (1983): 525-35.

Kadry, A., and Esmael, F. A. “Previous Endeavors.” In Wall
Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report,
July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif.,

1987: 35—38.

Leblanc, C. (see Section I)

Litvan, G. G. “Phase Transitions of Adsorbates: V. Aque-
ous Sodium Chloride Solutions Adsorbed on Porous Silica

Glass.” J. Colloid and Interface Science 45 (1973): 154—69.

Lucas, A., and Harris, ). R. Ancient Egyptian Materials and
Industries. 4th ed. London, 1962.

McDonald, J. K. “The Conservation of the Wall Paintings.”
In In the Tomb of Nefertari: Conservation of the Wall
Paintings. Santa Monica, Calif., 1992: 12-35.

Michalowski, A., ed. The Tomb of Nefertari: Problems of
Conserving Wall Paintings. Conservator’s Information Cen-
ter. Working Group of the State Ateliers for the Preserva-
tion of Historical Property. S. Rakowski, tr. Warsaw:
ICCROM, 1973.

Montoto, M. “Nondestructive Testing.” In Wall Paintings
of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report, July 198;7.
M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif., 1987:
106-110.

Mora, P., Mora, L., D’Alessandro, L., and Capriotti, G.
“Condition Survey.” in Wall Paintings of the Tomb of
Nefertari. First Progress Report, July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed.
Cairo and Century City, Calif., 1987: 112-23.

Mora, P., Mora, L., and Phillipot, P. Conservation of Wall
Paintings. London, 1984.

Mora, P., Mora, L., and Porta, E. “Conservation et
restauration de la tombe de Néfertari dans la Vallée
des Reines.” In Proceedings, icom Committee for
Conservation, gth triennial meeting, Dresden, German
Democratic Republic, 26-31 August 1990. Preprints. K.
Grimstad, ed. (1990): 518-23.

Mora, P., Torraca, G., Schwartzbaum, P., and Smith, E.
Luxor West Bank Visitor Management Study: Possible
Impact of Increased Tourist Numbers on the Tombs of the
West Bank at Luxor. IcCROm Mission Report, November

1981.

Moukhtar, G. “Archaeology.” In Wall Paintings of the
Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report, July 1987. M. A.
Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif., 1987: 25—33.

Nicolini, L., and Santini, M. “Contributo allo studio dello
smalto blu egiziano.” Bollettino dell’lstituto Centrale del
Restauro, No. 34-35195859-70.

Noll, W., and Hangst, K. “Griin- und Blaupigmente der
Antike.” N. Jahrb. Min. Mh., H.12 (1975): 529—40.

SOURCE MATERIALS 137



Noll, W. and Hangst, K. “Zur Kenntnis der altagyptischen
Blaupigmente.” N. Jahrb. Min. Mh., H. 5 (1975): 209-14.

. “Zur Kenntnis altdgyptischer Pigmente und
Bindemittle.” N. Jahrb. Min. Mh., H. 9 (1981): 416-32.

Pabst, A. “Structure of Some Tetragonal Sheet Silicates.”
Acta Crystallographica 12 (1959): 733-39.

Palet, A., and Porta, E. Andlisis quimico de los pigmentos
y aglutinantes empleadoes en las pinturas murales de la
tumba de Nefertari. vin Congrés de Conservacié de Béns
Culturals. Vanléncia 20-23 September 1990. icom Report.

Plenderleith, H. ). United Arab Republic Conservation
Problems: April 1970. UNESCO Report, Section I, Serial
No. 1914/BMS.RD/CLT. Paris: ICCROM, 1970.

Plenderleith, H. )., Mora, P., Torraca, G., and de Guichen,
G. Conservation Problems: April 1970. INESCO Monograph.

IccRom No. 17821. Paris, 1970.

. Conservation Problems in Egypt. ICCROM

No. 17820. Rome, 1970.

Poksinska, M., and Soeib, A. S. “Identification of Medium
Used in Polychrome Reliefs in Ancient Egyptian Limestone
Tomb Dating from the Nineteenth Dynasty /1350-1200 B.C./
at Saqgara.” In Proceedings, 6th International Congress on
Deterioration and Conservation of Stone. Nicholas Coperni-
cus University, Institute of Conservation and Restoration of
Cultural Property. Torun, Poland, September, 1988.

Porta, E. “La Metodologia de estudios climaticos en cue-
vas con Arte Rupestre aplicada a tumbas egipcias: Tumba
de Nefertari.” In Actes. Journées Internationales d’étude
sur la conservation de l’art rupestre: Dordogne-Périgord
(France), 20-23 aoiit 1990. Périgueux, 1990: 51-55.

Preusser, F. “First Report on Analyses of Samples.” In Wall
Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress Report,
July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City, Calif.,
1987: 82-93.

. “Scientific and Technical Examination of the
Tomb of Queen Nefertari at Thebes.” In The Conservation
of Wall Paintings. Proceedings of a symposium organized
by the Courtauld Institute of Art and the Getty Conserva-
tion Institute, London, July 13-16, 1987. S. Cather, ed.
Marina del Rey, Calif., 1991: 1-12.

Preusser, F., and Schilling, M. “Color Measurements.” In
Wall Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress
Report, July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City,
Calif., 1987: 70-81.

Riederer, ). “Recently Identified Egyptian Pigments.”
Archaeometry 16, No. 1 (1974): 102-9.

Saleh, A.-S.; “Pigments, Plaster and Salts Analyses.” In
Wall Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. First Progress
Report, July 1987. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo and Century City,
Calif., 1987: 94-105.

. The Tomb of Nefertari, Deterioration Phenomena,
Factors and Treatment Techniques. Unpublished Cairo
University Report, July 1980. In Arabic.

.Treatment and Restoration of Mural Paintings.
Course readings for third-year students. Department of
Conservation, Cairo University, 1981-87.

Saleh, A. S., Iskandar, Z., El-Masry, A., and Helmi, F. M.
“Some Ancient Egyptian Pigments.” In Recent Advances in
Science and Technology of Materials. A. Bishai, ed. Vol. 3.
New York and London, 1974: 14-155.

Shedid, A.-G. “Das Grab der Kénigen Nefertari: Zur Kon-
servierung von alt-agyptischen Wandmalereien.” Restauro
4 (October 1990): 266-73.

Simon, F. T., and Goodwin, W. J. “Rapid Graphical Compu-
tation of Small Color Differences, Union Carbide.” Ameri-

can Dyestuff Reporter 47 (1958): 105.

Smeaton, J. E., and Burns, G. “The physicochemistry of the
Tomb of Nefertari, Egypt.” In Materials Issues in Art and
Archaeology. Materials Research Society Symposia Pro-
ceedings, No. 123, 1988: 299-304.

Stanley Price, N. P. “Preventive Measures During Excava-
tion and Site Protection: A Review of the iccrom/Univer-
sity of Ghent Conference, November, 1985.” In In Situ
Archaeological Conservation. Instituto Nacional de Antro-
pologia e Historia de México and the Getty Conservation
Institute, Century City, Calif., 1987: 11-21.

Stoppelaére, A. “Dégradations et restaurations des pein-
tures murales égyptiennes.” In Annales du Service des
Antiquités de I’Egypte 40 (1940): 941-50. (Pls. cxlvi, cxxx-

vii, cxxxviii, cxxxix, cxli, cxlii)

AFSHAR



FIGURE 3. NEFERTARI PARTICI-
PATES IN A RITUAL BEFORE THE

GODDESS HATHOR IN EQUAL

CAPACITY AS HER HUSBAND, RAME-

SES Il. THE SCENE INDICATES HER
EXCEPTIONAL RANK IN RELIGIOUS
AFFAIRS. DRAWING OF A RELIEF
IN THE SMALL TEMPLE AT ABU

SIMBEL.

Thomson, G., Albini, F., and Riviére, G.-H. “Climate Con-
trol in Museums in the United Arab Republic.” In Dével-
oppement des musées: avril-mai 1969. UNESCO Report
No. 1650/BMS/RD/CLT. Paris: ICCROM, 1969.

Tite, M. S., Bimson, B., and Meeks, N. D. “Technological
Characterisation of Egyptian Blue. Revue d’Archéométrie.
Symposium for Archaeometry, Paris 26-29 March 1980.
Vol. . Paris, 1988.

Torraca, G. “Environmental Protection of Mural Paintings
in Caves.” International Symposium on the Conservation
and Restoration of Cultural Property: Conservation and
Restoration of Mural Paintings. I. Tokyo, Japan, November
17-21, 1983. Tokyo, 1984.

. ICCROM Mission to the Tomb of Queen Nefertari,
February, 1978: Conclusions of the Report. International
Centre for the Study of the Preservation and Restoration
of Cultural Property Report No. 35, GT/ea. Rome, 1978.

Ulrich, D. Agyptisch Blau: Bildungsbedingungen und
Rekonstruktionsversuch der antiken Herstellungstechnik.
MSc. thesis, Freie Universitat Berlin, 1979.

Vouvé, J., Brunet, J., Vidal, P., and Marsal, ). “Les Oeuvres
rupestres de Lascaux (Montignac, France): Maintien des
conditions de conservation.” Studies in Conservation 28

(1983): 107-16.

Wall Paintings of the Tomb of Nefertari. Scientific Studies
for their Conservation. First Progress Report, July 1987. A
joint project of the Egyptian Antiquities Organization and
the Getty Conservation Institute. M. A. Corzo, ed. Cairo
and Century City, Calif., 1987.

Weeks, K. R. The Berkeley Map of the Theban Necropolis:
Report of the Fourth Season. Berkeley, 1981.

Wilson-Yang, K. M., Billard, T. C., and Burns, G. “Chemis-

try and Physics in the Tomb of Nefertari.” Toronto Univer-

sity Report, 1977-81. J. Soc. Stud. Egyptian Antiquities 12
(1982): 9-11.

Wilson-Yang, K. M., and Burns, G. “The Stability of the
Tomb of Nefertari 1904-1987.” Studies in Conservation
34, No. 4 (November 1989): 153-70.

Wissmuller, D. A., and Gonzalez, I. “The Luxor, Egypt
Expedition —Queen Nefertari Has Visitors.” Point of
Beginning 14, No. 5 (June-July 1989): 10-22.

Wojtuniak-Struzynska, ). et al. “The Problem of the Conser-
vation of the Mural Paintings in the Tomb of Queen Nefer-
tari, Western Thebes, Egypt.” In The Tomb of Queen
Nefertari: Problems of Conserving Wall Paintings. Conser-
vator’s Information Center Monograph. Warsaw: ICCROM,
1973: 7-15.

Yehia, M. A. Some Aspects of the Structural Geology
and Stratigraphy of Selected Parts of the Nile Basin of
Upper Egypt. Ph.D. dissertation. Ain Shams University.
Cairo, 1973.

SOURCE MATERIALS 139



Author Index

Adzigian, ). 129
Albini, F. 139
Ammar, M. S. 135
Arai, H. 135
Arosio, R. 135
Badawy, A. 127
Baedeker, K. 127
Baikie, J. 127
Baines, J. 127
Ballerini, F. 127
Barakat, K. 135
Barbieri, M. 135
Basch, M. A. 127
Baud, M. 127
Bayer, G. 135
Bénédite, G. A. 127
Berry, L. G. 135
Bianchi, R. S. 127
Billard, ). B. 127
Billard, T. C. 136,139
Billmeyer, Jr., F. W. 136
Bimson, B. 139
Birch, M. 128
Blackman, A. M. 132
Bonneval, H. 132
Botti, G. 128
Breasted, J. H. 132
Brochwicz, Z. 136
Brunet, J. 139
Burns, G. 136,138,139
Burton, H. 128
Caffery, J. 128
Calderoni, G. 135
Campbell, C. 128
Capart, J. 128
Capriotti, G. 137
Carbonnell, M. 132
~Cernil, J. 128
Carotti, G. 128
Champdor, A. 128
Cherrington, M. 136
Christophe, L.-A. 132
Corfield, M. 136
Cortesi, C. 135
Corzo, M. A. 136
Curtis, G. 136
Curto, S. 128,133
D’Alessandro, L. 137
Davies, Nina M. 128
Davies, Norman de Garis
128
Deer, W. A. 136
Delbourgo, S. 136

Desroches-Noblecourt, Ch.

128,133
Domaslowski, W. 136
Donadoni Roveri, A.M. 128
Donadoni, S 128
Dondelinger, E. 128,137
Drioton, E. 128,133
Drower, S. 131,133
El-Masry, A. 138
El-Baz, F. 135,137
El-Deeb, A. A. 135
El-Etr, H. A. 137
El-Goresy, A. 137
Emery, W. 133
Erichsen, W. 128
Esmael, F. A. 137
Farina, G. 128
Faulkner, R. O. 128
Fornaseri, M. 135
Foucart, G. 129
Freed, R. 133
Gaballa, G.-A. 129
Gardiner, A. H. 133
Gauri, K. L. 137
Gazzola, P. 133
Gerster, G. 133
Ghanem, E. H. 135
Gilbert, P. 133
Gitton, M. 129
Goedicke, H. 131
Goldstein, J. I. 137
Gonzalez, I. 139
Goodwin, W. J. 138
Guichen, G. de 138
Habachi, H. 129
Hangst, K. 137,138
Hari, R. 129
Harris, J. R. 137
Helck, W. 129
Helmi, F. M 138
Hirmer, M. 129
Hobbs, A. H. 129
Howie, R. A. 136
Iskandar, Z. 137,138
Jaksch, H. 137
Janssen, J. J. 129
Kadry, A. 137
Kitchen, K. A. 133
Klebs, L. 129
Koch, M. 135
Kuentz, Ch. 133
Lalouette, C. 133
Langdon, S. 133
Lange, K. 129
Lawton, J. 129
Leblanc, C. 129

Lefebvre, C.
Lhote, A.
Litvan, G. G.
Lucas, A.
Mace, A. C.
Machold, H.
MacQuitty, W.
Maher-Taha, M.
Marro, G.
Marsal, J.
Martini, R. H.
Marwan, N. Z.
McDonald, J. K.
Meeks, N. D.
Mekhitarian, A.
Michalowski, A.
Mojzsis, S.
Mond, R.
Montet, P.
Montoto, M.
Mora, L.

Mora, P.
Moriarty, D.
Moss, R.
Moukhtar, G.
Moustafa, A. R.
Miiller-Karpe, H.
Nawrath, A.
Nicola, G. L.
Nicolini, L.

Noerdlinger, H. S.

Noll, W.
Otto, E.
Pabst, A.
Palet, A.
Peet, T. E.
Phillipot, P.
Piankoff, A.
Pijoan, J.

Plenderleith, H. J.

Poksinska, M.
Porta, E.
Porter, B.
Posener, G.
Preusser, F.
Price, W.

Rachewiltz, B. de

Redford, D. B.
Riederer, ).
Riesterer, P. P.
Riviere, G.-H.
Robins, G.
Romano, J. F.
Romer, J.
Rutherford, ).
Saleh, A.-S.

AFSHAR

129,133
129
137
137
129
129
129,133
129
129
139
133
129
137
139
129,130
136,137
135
130
133
137
137
137,138
130
130,133
137
137
130
130,133
135
137
130
137,138
129
138
138
128
137
130
130
138
138
137,138
130,133
130
138
130
130
133
138
131
139
130
130
130
136
138

Saltzman, M. 136
Santini, M. 137
Sauneron, S. 130
Schiaparelli, E. 130
Schilling, M. 138
Schmidt, J. D. 133
Schott, S. 128
Schwartzbaum, P. 137
Severin, T. 130
Shedid, A.-G. 130,138
Simon, F.T. 138
Smeaton, J. E. 136,138
Smith, E. 137
Smith, W. S. 130,131
Soeib, A. S. 138
Stanley Price, N. P. 138
Steindorff, G. 131
Stoppelaére, A. 138
Thausing, G. 131
Thomas, E. 131
Thomson, G. 139
Tite, M.S. 139
Torraca, G. 137,138,139
Toth, E. 135
Ulrich, D. 139
Valbelle, D. 131
Vandier, |. 131
Velikovsky, |. 133
Vidal, P. 139
Vouvé, |. 139
Weeks, K. R. 139
Weigall, A. 131
Werbrouck, M. 128
Wiedemann, H. G. 135
Wildung, D. 131
Wilkinson, C. K. 131
Wilson-Yang, K. M. 136,139
Wimmer, H. 131
Winkler, H. A. 131
Winlock, H. E. 131
Wissmuller, D. A. 139
Wojtuniak-Struzynska, J.
139
Wolf, W. 131
Wood, R. 131,133
Yehia, M. A. 139
Yoyotte, J. 130
Zussman, J. 136



Ally

Al
s adl
1S L3l

3840

PN

[3

TS b
I Jlaed

—Bialy
b
el
Saludl
E il

Lle olulys (V) :a

Tawolall LKLY ML e pals 52855 pay el
slaal illy Juawn sl (3 saieall (aaall siaally 23

e shall 5 el L S eda L elall Ga glasl ¥ I
¥ P a,sldl Glee 00 Towd Hkiadl

Y B Lads Gl VUV JUR L7 S1 - BY Y
?JL,:..,;_ASUSJ badel I oains o) e
dL:.Sl.Lu(micJ...uUJJJJJ) S d :CL i::
)AJ.;W‘,E):JA\Q)AE“”SAC_AQS!J.&ULAY|L}A
Semny < L5,lge (LEalLY Hlaal cdala aly 548 O
c&aas Y lbaa | o) (dalall

l

dGylaat duulyal algall juuas
Jm' -M-

Ja
me b Tl T ook i slall gl
Lac Yl o 3,650 518 \’)

W e algall 5 s g

lgasla Lle Linall Bluall clubys (V) (@obob Lud  Ahlly 5l LW 5

Jalo Lt sl Juad U<
oadlpall elansls Gugs L2

o aaa (B Lolaadl psells dlasall oy
eall a5 Baciiall Lol soladll e os, il



eyl s oo Laslill (hakaal s el slitll 6 colS Slaad  gh Lol Skl
padall n Lkl Al LSSl b el L o Wy . Lsal

¢ B Onin el Al g Lsemall HEY Laay pre yilly Claall agaal dynall g gydiall

ady cole sax Llgo g laa oIS aal L oY1 5a5) 48 (6,548 3uee
Ll okt o0 S 6l Slaall Lo Lal ge . gl Vgl Ldlsally (355300 [
¢ s Wl | ol Jlasil aacy &slas PR SOV T
Saaall Sleldl e ol 3 1 b as Blaad 5580 Lolasal Jaal ol Lpmshas
Coul A clasliall ol all 3313l peall Jaaasll INECT I
o5 wn B gige s pordiall lin o alin | Jlay daskadSy el |
Sbre sy b Taclis Mle oGl g 4 i |

d5 il Oleod Jald | 51 ol Gl oMausll JS pe J all s LS
s sosdlall Lebsbd . s gl s alball 33l Jae |

ol g 3l aY) Byaem Jals |  taa a3 oS el ol
¢ okl ol asipe il Jlo Jarasd Laisa wooe G ealS Gl
Sokoe 10 aglellalsbd il Usa (Gsaiallgl |
(R Ay ted ol U le paad G [ oo plall o
Lmwidly Bkl lo KL LG oS08 il s
Ly oliel 3 Wi aShs colS L3l sal)ll oia 5 skl abiasls alall sl
B oladl shall sle e Bl Lsholl ol cleoliall o3a Jio o Lislally Sp0lill Lyl |
Lol 306 il Jals & 38 W on (W iaem , ol allas LaLYl
o o Poe o saey adlall 5. Gigll Guaall Oe lads
Lac¥l odb oliy gafiews OF b o Sl 03 a8 ppmll SLadl o 5 o1 g ae
o i oYl e oy JMa sball Jam pe Al b
all Gy Al el blblay

a1 dall ol 5 Oudlaally elalall Loty Layadll joms Slae cola adl
o wle el Laadll e gl I L T ) oSl 0l i e S
o sal laé 25 Ole S b . 55ua Yl saal csoalt Jail By 3Ll
-8 Lol o Lyl ! 1 laall el dall g,
ol (el Bl asladl daludl T JJAJSJI‘JL;;._“Q?I. Lalie &, <
o A il Yl edgd RN LE Yaki Wl LS sday Wi o iy [
cablaall as T saally

Opmally labiay pgelas | Lo Gl Ghuall gl "o slsalls Oussiol
o JS olhall Gl Foia aglSoa oL 1ol Y apli ssmall agulaly
e Laeall psi3 i gdall elld ) Lol 1 asadny idas
o Ll bl 1 sl ol pldl ol Wl I Gl

Jolw Lo oadal deln JS Galle £00 ot S legy (Al ddll Glae



RRREEIRORT Ceba sl (g 1maWy gpeadd  5Y LSall Lual

= g a oy
o obuis W alh  Las Lhiteal ofasl saeldl L0915 Lol
) s iy e an Labb o ol Ll fas

L3

Lylaad pgunll (EE 51 Yo

S

L) ga
i pew O WY @il ilall dalie 4y @oLLis Badal LB see dad Jaall oo
Sakall 50 Jaaull Las! S4ay Joaill 138 . as ool Aols Liyaay

JSpisall RSl e VA E ale (8 LGS g GhED ) e ol feuti

] OSaall o tua wlall plig ad o 0 L0 slas alislh pe sualall
o s bl Giaglly L SN Blaa Laady, | Llaall 5 geall
o e Ol (AW sl aias slaag pe ol Ve O desans i aud ollia
Toe Aldesanallaia Ga aadly (Ll o ) Thaall 3 e il e
b Bpmmsall speall GLLC GLa¥l Ja 1 USLE o aall Talie G = Dyl
Ll g W =Y, el sz Fss Jamill lia
Lhadll aslyall gmalsyo
bk o
IglSale
Lle Whiae, dhas ol W sl laad Y Gac e ol o550 5 ke
GO sl Dl g2l 5 a Gy et ga el * 15 Laatl) TN
nds (PLOIP I L.’_és.s._;.xg rilse Gl IS _,.Ut_ 5ol oS
e S I PP I B B T b el ba il L L
IS s sl obwmaal el adly Gl Sgbll ) 53¢l Lyl cuaaaiy .3
Sla on wil Lalall ol ahus Lad ees Y1 oda gl LS | 5 cla
Mall B sy sl 1yl BOILLAYL Lyl s
A3 s Lpmas 3l Db mall la 1oy
el ole Gote T 0¥ GolEs Lo iy B salie RRTILEE VT S R Y

ll Algsiaall suaton o /¥ 5 L ST Loayls Gl L 1S,
VS I P X el G el als b oo

S s Gk, ol - WL daged o
Lall  shyae il plisy) s Jlaind ol Y ol Ol LB dall Jals
al bl lpaay slojsal e 5538l 55000 cGanall Gabll (sl saclall
) Lill 3§ ba Sugaae culS saaly

S Ve ikl gl eclasl il Sada o Dkl pabalal Juss o
Il oF 6 5 Al L] 1 Juas el +Btll 90 Cineall b 33,k
DS e oty e T e Dkl cosal gl b ey el L Dkl G



degans gl e Ghanll Jllasy (Lapladl Jileplh  we Guaad) Jallas usasll i paal
Go¥l p mdh flaa¥)  BSea¥l suaiall Sl¥ylly (ol ms g Gfald] oo
oty g ¥l amill cehyioall aall (35 iaall flan¥ g mmall Had Y,

samy iaadly ud all) Lo Lyia 3y ehyieally ol raadl g3ladll 5 o siem Y1 da g 130
Syadl oam LS Ml b diall (ks «obaandaill ¢ onead U sl g1« Gl w3y
) el ol fanallS Glaall Tl

Loyl wiuny  alasuoll adlse o 5,650 oledhaS Ganll aluy saddl il 22,
PRI SPIRPRE JETE Y

o15 SlipaSI L VAAY Z VAT o Blaall (55,585 sudia lgals 3 olasiadll YGall Cuas
Tkl Sy peall Ula il 1ia 5 cinss 93 Llaall psenll atell wdyll Gl
W aill Laubll ghilly ((pold Ui wlall) Luia¥l solall CiuSsy blasy) (Lo e sall
a5 ol ¥yl and Jaall Ty 08 Blall Lualie e oL ol i<l s3a ) Tolaa) . 2@ L)
e N ol Jlasily =3l g oal callad sl &L olse 4 Laad 3 Bols
bl cialse el aa pohadl 3 Jaatol Ciaik 3EA ol Lsleal o LS - ghaaall Hlanll
(V) - Gl Ll o ghad 3l y ias anuy aa3ll 5osEN L Jabd alade Jgaal (Biy 3 ,8500al!
Balel (0) el Gaal Bolel (£) 3upaill (7) « oLl Lasutll D51 (Y) (31 Caakasal
G (A) e Ylai Wy SdaeY! (V) « Gealll Solely Joail (1) «psmo sbon ool
28 Lashl lgia s 3ps UHW LGN slgall Lanb 3iy a3 il olya Laal

Aplbess N BLAYL Ssha S 6 claaiad 30 Lolall syl pull 6 cpem

@loadl G Ve (8 ol Vet Gplaadl a gl Sluls cusal Slagal) Jaall Gilea 3
el Ml eal) Jab  LaSI acl g8l e deling « Doslaadl aseadl ol 5,850 elliy dalaaall
Jiy Ol JS Jazdl Yslaall @ smy - Gailaadl SIS Basae sl adlge (b Slubill cusal adl
oaiall sk G OSay e LASE 8 ek

LG faall I aba _ Boamm) EaY Lt |l La 3
W3 05 o1 G99 Oe ool Ol elie wiss (I sul i Sl 25 Gask oo Skl Ll
Oslil 8 el s

SS90 Glasall SLLA ) L Gl Ge 35a53al Ll Ga Lale Jseand] a3 530 oloslas
s el 138 OIS 1) Lo . iaiio desans JSET o Lisey oaan a3 elip3lly clouadll

1

walll ulis el



rel eluly Clslall salg
dale &y ,50 3,0

Ol Ol s
Chal 539 kg s iy e Bany oo il el s gy Jeaill Ty
ol = * g3l Y G el alall o ol 3raliad  iage e B sagall
Wlal g DY a3l ) Eosis gl sall e ol ghilall
Jiva so o lgdl A1 s LBV il 0y pe nli s Llall Z<IL
N R Ooad Gisall v bedall 5 (3 suleas oe
pllall (Sgal alios colS Busaall ilaall 5,136 e . Jaall Tyaly  Llasiall ol gally olgud!
s gall g5l 1 o) e G 3 U8 Ty Wl clelegll aias LAl
s e gl g [ Al da L 5Ll Lball b 1oaas I ikl
;:,:;ng_am.\,a bt Tl il gall gl Ji1 B las @a8 o Laiws Glagyll ogge

5Saall Luaaeaall

Q) a8
syl

-

J

el st ol & Slogl & Y (1,8 oo 335 Ll LN dlaall a0
poolleda a0 o Ll L IS aas Al Gl Lulie willis

Jooloailcisilligade gsal BS Ge cdiiiiul ds g olish lpalas
‘sy.u_)." S.Lllni._x_).a_)c.: Js:a "L)“'.‘):':) u_,.os |u_|.c‘.l‘__t:\:sa!|‘, ‘,A.”
Yaal saa .o I JEDY Guyib e o Gl L Ty gl ow dp sl
e Sl alas ¥ il allall SUsd s olsiaa, J<t

AV USLS e Ty e Rl el e i W ol s Ul o Syl
QLLJSJ]‘ o SJL'AA QL..ul.ﬁ.i' & PR 3909

dlgally Lalo¥l agw  caallsd

b o
A%
olslus WG gl Blias LI &)aaall Yyla @
9y Ly Lol astaall & 1y el olpall ol Y1 Ll
s olini s S>Saall &Y slaally @b il & ol Jlaaia!
eV - h:JLSlJJ | vy Lo:)L.u 'c_;_)t\] Lala &lS|JJl.3J ‘sa.u‘)." 9‘_}' (_SJ‘" _.)_)L.;
S omds, L bualt Glae JMay b8 3L panas JUA oy o) Lila



Do Gy Niny B Lpygeas oMy Llsilins sulms pdy ¥l pedll
o ke b Lolaall psell Dilaas Ty e Suaigall lsilly elalally alil

ole 5omaS camgns i ol a8l L Gh uSoLiall IS e 58 panll ig Mac
Jadss publy - pgsutiall 1ia JSiy Gaadne (5 GlaluEih aaliy ool ol alaas ol
fordiall Lakiina e o)Ll . (oU,a0 malin le cdalad) pppliiall aind) 55aaS  saial
oo Lasall Gl (AS00 Byymal LIl auge copbl L@l 1 Loda i Lasls
lola LS a9 poslitall JS i Ll a LSy gptiall ligh itially o uboall s paliaga V!
e

okl cul, VaAT sl B - Golois gasudial LYY clalill b aSHLs VA0 ale
Ja gl pall cinlsy Loy 3B (LS e clegusll l) 0o JS ASLE ey 550 oY
@l ol ol dall Jla ¥l Josan b ey Wbugay (b patuin Lolaall pgunsll oia o) . L
Lyasls opilly ooEall 1in b padlecsl 555 cpdll G pardiall i oaSLiall BISI (g, <t
b padlan) HSI ol Gpill sWpg) (558 saal Sy - adiall Jaall 1in 5 Lalall agishyy
sal n Baaly 31y Dilual nguiling agd¥y syaas pasiall lia o Ll 15S 5580 oSl o Eal
Laalill Lol Uy Sloslaall i Gudl Lgad aay claieall sda HEs e JS Jaly - s laadl pdlgall
NTS1EE R SV g JEY Jlaalt GlasSt e



aallglaa -0 b b pgesll Blas (b Slelly SBIN & 138 o)

la opooladl & pisall 3ay ale J< B9 T, s Olaaalats Tlaally
bl oladlall alS 3y e dlall slar¥ 35 JSLaall ahite sbal L5l
Lol e (g o) Ul aelonny * GBS Gl s ae Sl

Olaall Gl aasl Laladl 0 &Y SN | PO
Loy 0 odd oLt S balll G it alasl i bl
@ ool 1y dae elily Dol Jlaall o 0e Ll SSL Ll

alos iosiall o glall | al e elalall sela il clidll gl S Blaall &,
cpoatiall 3 soaaiall Slalaia¥l Laalus Laxi o

Ll 3 pise 0D orolll Lol On LU e SN il
B sl et o s Sliaall laglaall & | i Lualiy 3 lLeal
i e oiall iy soblad ¢ b aelad Ll & Gmeamadiall slalall lin Lags
: - O el

O Al 5B Ll oa Bydall B Ll slgay b Ge s Ol Ul
Spuiall Gasall L3S Lal L) LS L ollia slae cpdll ciyall Glanaly elouill
sl i il

Gipaal poe 5o Vlia b Li5g.0n 3 aeloiiele o emall ape, JI Y
s sanl by flea¥) Julas Lall e lalall & gll &ayill o) - Tawaly
Oldigs 5 53 t0shiun T la Gl Sanily Bogs g0 sl 1558l Gl e
ol s Chuall | agrafe 70 JSolay e Peely oo Jadie <ol gieu
Podasl | Ll e - | o digpaall clileacyl e © wsh
1y <o

Oadl il glisy edalhis  uSal Shuall mel e ge ¥y e slsb dlis o
oM lall ba 5 Ty 51l b Lagicls | 3 @i Brake Blaal

e slae ¥l oAl @il diiall Y1 ol Saien JS el Jsla olanl w513 5 olsla
Laduggn S50l 1wl il mally el Jaally (Gl Jilasl

aall 5,5 LS W, Bl a0 lealy Bl ial gl L ol ol
S a1 Ol Gy Talae 2wl Cpla¥! Glaall JlaeY
e dll Hlaall ag,; JB 7 Les e

Ol Gise Lladl dia . BB, ¢ D ol b Loslaall pant 5al bl 2a3
Saleadl g Mall 2l Li gl g 1 Gleall allaal g il Jal
Utka o - Jakianall o pnll BT by Taga 8ol Ll i 8 | g €Ly

Do oty iy Ly pads 5osiall 36 o) peall el e LA -
ayasll e I cnek I & J sl

Bde elgmlam pela Lay Pdlael U i 18y ol Ls gl
YISl ot Ul o5 kil gd oLy Gsska oo obeslaall
T oS ¥ kel O ALY e s all L85 Lol a3 T al i (gl L bk
Ly plall 3o Las idady wilye s 1l LS I3V Syalall Ligsk il
s Loyl Legmw Bl ple shiy dly D all asell e L1al Ga el Guay
Saal€h Jlaniaad i Ba Jladl ga LS oSl S B3l 1EL3 A Gk of V)
Al s JLy 4l Logydlll



Banly e Jhd Lisall 35 6L VA E ple o @l o (ol S syl T

o3 ol paS sk P "y O a3 Lpde i Al Tupe,ill 5las age; g3 o
oetiall JUa ¥l Blagl lia Wi b ow o sl lll B el ede W oS
ol G SEY ale A wny wiasll S Lalle  gyatio oL L gesdl
o ol el celadall L ouilall oo lps Las @3S, 5,aY) eyl -
ouaL“‘*lu S aaks s o) alladl 3 &) Slgssall anl (e saaly Blaal Gl
poen LS & TOBY 5 el Sluall (3 agae Ji8 e o )l <Soa
an s sghles a3 Tl
sre 03 e aglel ol B b Dohiall psedls GBSV Vale i
SIS sy ol LY bl Gacdid Lyl LBY ) paesilly Bloal
o M i sl 03 o s Ll Lol edaully udall S8 A ol 0 de Ty a3
Iy Lald c ol e Po old olipn Lad @ fods = 1. Zakll
ol Lyl whu,ds 3 Jak aly oa 1bLal e ololas ple

o all (e st e Lola b e Ol Ay oluld el Boley Yl
Gilly Il ol Rl Gkl ge oladl osEl elld Epkall pigl Gaoe

JSlis dlia (S il elld s gsulb 3u0a3 gl o olelny o ol
dob oo ol wy San (ool A Jalsall e | | Jia Sk Jis
Kol * ol LS EaY Jastoso 31 &Ml by« plhall sluall (Sias

Wl e wSlih s, elasl slas oF Y Golaadl pgull 3] o 253090 o
OIS Lo IS paasilly Blowall | agan Liped e Jons (o ogkiall pu Sl b
leastl) Jolall g S0 | Ss0iall 5383 5ot g8 sl Susaill Ciua
all i 5 W ol S 008 coollll snaill dase Fomm VAWML
a8 (VAAY  VAAA) Bsae olas sae T G ol w4l Jgeall &3 03 5 Y 23l oIS
Skl Blas gario o¥ a0l
(520 laga o) O Y15l 1l olae ¥l olodle 4233l s saadl 55l LS 13
ol egolaall sl ol am LS olall | 1aa 5 Tulasl ppenll b gy 5 L
Lo &aiall olall oF L (0¥ 2 dall Jausll 5o Bloall spga o Lal JS 3 alams culS

Sl 3 oS coal oIl Jaais ol Gl plas¥l caall s lagls masilly FFAFREN S
LY ol o s o Yags Lhandl aseay on LY Basanl SlsY1 G T ol
LLG b 5a plaall all PS5l illy 2 ¥ ppall Tasall 51 Liles JS, csls
ol alsall JS .U s 03030 (<aall e b b Jass gl o | Lul<as!
Jasall 138 ,La w b partall lia 5 Unaiial

L] OSly esabiall sdalai wn Y ()14 Bds aall agell Bl o
onilad ¥ Hu s L paas Wb . Lobiall aae) 5 Ll e e Ll
138 Dyemall AR 1o palaall pailall oo a1 BLAI ol all (goassdl
I Cl;_‘ Ol @all Sl pall Gulaall YBay Wila lasa, i G OLS gyl
g 9aiall

- 3l

80085 JAd] Jaaae



5o Ul laa Jiey ooaall pe B Slw M laysis ale YT Tewaddl oI5 ema 55 aa
a ¥ ally Gkl & i€ | seudl Dby Gasbas e oaall s
s blas oS ¥ ol LB olaall bl e dow ¥ canl il
olsuall s cllagly ol " Lad was oS,

o &L OBY Gl (e dwlis LASY) e 838 Lallas usdiall (60 5d5 3 50ds ()
Dl | am e e ey Bl Dolanll ol U Beyall 5 M sl s
ale g e agell sdgs olae¥l gl ASLeall e 3ia L) il 1 G lgay
aiead 43 OIS T laadl wsma sl B ssaaill ol s i Lskaiall Llla el3) Bl Blea V4 - 8

) olaall LA e < Lt 1 s

B Ban i G opmsll Jn N poal il olini B paass Dlaa gyt O

Hlaals lalt GIS I sl Sl ol Y s 1 Bluall Geres &
z . * - b

e L a5 Laslll Ly Lol e Bisa ligy N e slasdl age i il L
a1 Jass goal LB o Gluall clale wais 3 Gugoalteda 5 ¢ &l Gugsall ey

Lolhy Bleall 5 an Ll Snaad "G oaSn AV Lgall G Yl o)<l
B Blaa (5 5" G asanaSH AN Loail ads Ol L pssabiall B 1se L 5adll ¥4
g sl 1 L,

s Sgre 1Ll On doidall Galaall 5508 ¥ 555 Al Slylasyl sda S
@ ba B s s ,A;gmmg_aml_xndﬁn,ﬂlbm Al 5 Bluall
Glaall slasl Wala¥ly oslaill g5 oF - Aadlaalls Telgmily Juladll (e Ty span Llayy Blaal
el 8 Loplas Uylas LY B a3 Fauy onin @il 1,8 ¢y ‘:’l:;:‘“c')"g“

el 5he Yl has 58 LU Ll &, 13,0 Blus 5 & SBYI G 0 !
acall (G851 o1 5 Laall aly by waS & POBY &ua udi)S 5 570 bl iy
L8 gyt 6 DOl 3]« sommall LN 55 o0 Lol (e seiiwall

My ppailly BLall 3 sgmn spae s 1S U5 | dimss Sl Sl e Ll Lojla
) Gladl e gyl o3l Lagey  line bl s

Glaall Gsay e La¥s Ly sl 0uldd kb (Gaaall (5008 e el O (B
Ciiidy debym Lsatlo oodll oA ¥ G s gl posctall lin 3 IS 0! ol
Sl (i gl i SYI Lia

> palyl aaas



SIG & Byals 3 dyylaadl pgeuyll Dlus gguhs
(194Y _ V8AT )

Goss saslsal el Lo
Ol Laoly (oY ulge fla¥l Jalas 1 cull Sl

Lae sl
VAAY — VAN (oB,8 Soade puassy Blio galiny 1 Lise Puusses oYy

LGl a

e Lol 85 LBT (0d b - )
Jaace gl 5 iaall waall Y

Laresiy sale olalys ¥

Oadlsall Gusgd









	BACK
	PRINT
	VIEW SPREAD
	VIEW PAGE WIDTH
	---------------
	Conclusion by Neville Agnew
	Source Materials for the Study of the Nefertari Wall Paintings
	I. The History, Art, and Archaeology of theNineteenth Dynasty
	II. Abu Simbel: General History, Art,and Archaeology
	III. Scientific and Paintings Conservation
	Author Index




